# CH \$665.00 34760

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM693551

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC, as collateral agent		12/01/2021	Public Limited Company: ENGLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CDW LLC
Street Address:	200 N. Milwaukee Avenue
City:	VERNON HILLS
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60061
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3476006	BUSINESS REARVIEW MIRROR			
Registration Number:	1649113	CDW			
Registration Number:	2325742	CDW			
Registration Number:	2527422	CDW G			
Registration Number:	2614744	CDW-G			
Registration Number:	1616162	MACWAREHOUSE			
Registration Number:	1623069	MICROWAREHOUSE			
Registration Number:	3241077	THE RIGHT TECHNOLOGY. RIGHT AWAY.			
Registration Number:	2859482	CUSTOMER MARKETING OPERATIONS AND PURCHA			
Registration Number:	3848265	STORE IN A TRUCK			
Registration Number:	4268684	PEOPLE WHO GET IT.			
Registration Number:	4040772	CDW-G			
Registration Number:	4166446	CDW-G			
Registration Number:	2370946	BERBEE			
Registration Number:	2387600	BERBEE			
Registration Number:	1741908	CDW			
Registration Number:	3041321	CDW SOLUTIONEDGE			
Registration Number:	3032101	TEACHERS TALK TECH			
Registration Number:	3032167	TEACHERS TALK TECH			

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007524 FRAME: 0166

900661534

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85141344	CDW
Serial Number:	85141350	CDW
Serial Number:	85141359	CDW
Serial Number:	85118861	CDW. PEOPLE WHO GET IT.
Serial Number:	85119456	PEOPLE WHO GET IT.
Serial Number:	85141365	CDW-G
Serial Number:	85141704	CDW-G

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500
Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28804.14100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Javier J. Ramos
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=CDW - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page1.tif source=CDW - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page2.tif source=CDW - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page3.tif source=CDW - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page4.tif source=CDW - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page5.tif source=CDW - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page6.tif source=CDW - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page7.tif

#### **Release of Security Interest in Trademarks**

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of December 1, 2021 (this "Release"), is made by BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of CDW LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, by (i) that certain Second Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 29, 2013 (amending and restating that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 12, 2007, as amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2010), by and among CDW Corporation, a Delaware corporation, the Grantor, the subsidiaries of the Grantor from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Second Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 29, 2013 (amending that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 12, 2007, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2010), entered into by the Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable), which Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on (i) December 20, 2010 at Reel 004436 Frame 0630 (First Amendment) and (ii) April 29, 2013 at Reel 5016 Frame 0426 (Second Amendment), the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including those Trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto:

WHEREAS, the Grantor desires the Collateral Agent to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral of the Grantor, including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, does hereby release, discharge, terminate and cancel any and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral of the Grantor, including any and all goodwill relating to the same, and assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor any and all of its rights, title and interests in the Trademark Collateral.

The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

May Huang Assistant Vice President

**REEL: 007524 FRAME: 0169** 

# Schedule 1

## Reel 5016 Frame 0426

# U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
BUSINESS REARVIEW MIRROR	U.S.	77354440	12/18/2007	3476006	7/29/2008	CDW LLC
CDW	U.S.	74079082	7/17/1990	1649113	6/25/1991	CDW LLC
CDW and Design	U.S.	75573067	10/19/1998	2325742	3/7/2000	CDW LLC
CDW-G and Design	U.S.	76246833	4/26/2001	2527422	1/8/2002	CDW LLC
CDW-G	U.S.	76247183	4/26/2001	2614744	9/3/2002	CDW LLC
COMPUTER DISCOUNT WAREHOUSE	U.S. State- Illinois	N/A	N/A	67867	1/9/1991	CDW LLC
COMPUTER DISCOUNT WAREHOUSE	U.S. State- Illinois	N/A	N/A	67865	1/9/1991	CDW LLC
COMPUTER DISCOUNT WAREHOUSE	U.S. State- Illinois	N/A	N/A	67864	1/9/1991	CDW LLC
COMPUTER DISCOUNT WAREHOUSE	U.S. State- Illinois	N/A	N/A	67863	1/9/1991	CDW LLC
COMPUTER DISCOUNT WAREHOUSE	U.S. State- Illinois	N/A	N/A	67862	1/9/1991	CDW LLC
COMPUTER DISCOUNT WAREHOUSE	U.S. State- Illinois	N/A	N/A	67866	1/9/1991	CDW LLC
MACWAREHOUSE	U.S.	73764669	11/21/1988	1616162	10/2/1990	CDW LLC
MICROWAREHOUSE	U.S.	74018623	1/12/1990	1623069	11/13/1990	CDW LLC
THE RIGHT TECHNOLOGY. RIGHT AWAY Block Letters	U.S.	76653305	1/10/2006	3241077	5/15/2007	CDW LLC
Customer Marketing Operations and Purchasing Coworker Services Sales and Training Information Technology Finance Atom Design	U.S.	76467290	11/6/2002	2859482	7/6/2004	CDW LLC
STORE IN A TRUCK	U.S.	77453288	4/29/2008	3848265	9/14/2010	CDW LLC
PEOPLE WHO GET IT.	U.S.	85119456	8/31/2010	4268684	1/1/2013	CDW LLC
CDW-G	U.S.	85141365	9/29/2010	4040772	10/18/2011	CDW LLC

#4872-9077-2739

CDW-G Stylized Letters U.S. 85141704 9/30/2010 4166446 7	7/3/2012	CDW LLC
---	----------	---------

#4872-9077-2739

# U.S. Trademark Applications

Mark	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
CDW	U.S.	85141344	9/29/2010	N/A	N/A	CDW LLC
CDW Stylized Letters	U.S.	85141350	9/29/2010	N/A	N/A	CDW LLC
CDW Stylized Letters	U.S.	85141359	9/29/2010	N/A	N/A	CDW LLC

#4872-9077-2739

#### Reel 5016 / Frame 0426 and Reel 4436 / Frame 0630

## Trademark Registrations

Mark	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
BERBEE	U.S.	75768384	7/30/1999	2370946	7/25/2000	CDW LLC
BERBEE and Design	U.S.	75768389	7/30/1999	2387600	9/19/2000	CDW LLC
BUSINESS REARVIEW MIRROR	U.S.	77354440	12/18/2007	3476006	7/29/2008	CDW LLC
CDW	U.S.	74079082	7/17/1990	1649113	6/25/1991	CDW LLC
CDW and Design	U.S.	75573067	10/19/1998	2325742	3/7/2000	CDW LLC
CDW and Design	U.S.	74198334	8/26/1991	1741908	12/22/1992	CDW LLC
CDW G and Design	U.S.	76246833	4/26/2001	2527422	1/8/2002	CDW LLC
CDW SOLUTIONEDGE Block Letters	U.S.	78519598	11/18/2004	3041321	1/10/2006	CDW LLC
CDW-G	U.S.	76247183	4/26/2001	2614744	9/3/2002	CDW LLC
MACWAREHOUSE	U.S.	73467289	11/21/1988	1616162	10/2/1990	CDW LLC
MICROW AREHOUSE	U.S.	74018623	1/12/1990	1623069	11/13/1990	CDW LLC
TEACHERS TALK TECH Stylized Letters	U.S.	78507731	10/28/2004	3032101	12/20/2005	CDW LLC
TEACHERS TALK TECH Block Letters	U.S.	78512361	11/5/2004	3032167	12/20/2005	CDW LLC
THE RIGHT TECHNOLOGY. RIGHT AWAY Block Letters	U.S.	76653305	1/10/2006	3241077	5/15/2007	CDW LLC
Customer Marketing Operations and Purchasing Coworker Services Sales and Training Information Technology Finance Atom Design	U.S.	26467290	11/6/2002	2859482	7/6/2004	CDW LLC
STORE IN A TRUCK	U.S.	77453288	9/29/2009	3848265	9/14/2010	CDW LLC

#4872-9077-2739 **TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 007524 FRAME: 0173** 

# Trademark Applications

Mark	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
CDW. PEOPLE WHO GET IT.	U.S.	85118861	8/30/2010	N/A	N/A	CDW LLC
PEOPLE WHO GET IT.	U.S.	85119456	8/31/2010	N/A	N/A	CDW LLC
CDW	U.S.	85141344	9/30/2010	N/A	N/A	CDW LLC
CDW	U.S.	85141350	9/29/2010	N/A	N/A	CDW LLC
Stylized Letters						
CDW	U.S.	85141359	9/29/2010	N/A	N/A	CDW LLC
Stylized Letters						
CDWG	U.S.	85141365	9/29/2010	N/A	N/A	CDW LLC
CDW G	U.S.	85141704	9/30/2010	N/A	N/A	CDW LLC
Stylized Letters						

#4872-9077-2739

**RECORDED: 12/09/2021**